

No. 13,678

IN THE  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

ARNOLD SWARTZ and MAX GOODMAN, <i>Appellants,</i>
VS.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, <i>Appellee.</i>

On Appeal from the District Court of the United States  
for the District of Hawaii.

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE.**

---

A. WILLIAM BARLOW,  
United States Attorney,  
District of Hawaii,

NAT RICHARDSON, JR.,  
Assistant United States Attorney,  
District of Hawaii,

LLOYD H. BURKE,  
United States Attorney,  
San Francisco, California,  
*Attorneys for Appellee.*

FILED

JUL 16 1953

## Subject Index

---

	Page
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	1
The specifications of error relied upon .....	1
The law .....	2
The facts .....	5
A. The zinc ingots were the property of the United States	5
B. The zinc was stolen from the United States.....	6
C, D, E. Appellants concealed the stolen zinc with intent to convert the same to their own use and gain knowing the same to have been embezzled or stolen.....	7
Conclusion .....	10

---

## Table of Authorities Cited

---

	Page
Allred v. United States, 146 F.2d 193 .....	4
Blalack v. United States, 154 F.2d 591.....	3
Egan v. United States, 137 F.2d 369 .....	3
Hemphill v. United States, 120 F.2d 115 .....	3
Miller v. United States, 138 F.2d 258 .....	2
O'Leary v. United States, 160 F.2d 333.....	4



No. 13,678
